

Nos. 18-1323, 18-1460

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES, L.L.C., ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS, RESPONDENT.

&

REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS, PETITIONER,

v.

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES, L.L.C., ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AFRICAN AMERICAN PRO-LIFE
ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF REBEKAH GEE**

C. BOYDEN GRAY
ADAM R.F. GUSTAFSON
Counsel of Record
JAMES R. CONDE
T. ELLIOT GAISER
BOYDEN GRAY & ASSOCIATES
801 17th Street NW, Suite 350
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 706-5486
gustafson@boydengray
associates.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. Louisiana’s Act 620 Advances the State’s Interest in Women’s Health by Bringing Outpatient Abortion Clinics Into Conformity With Preexisting Law.....	6
A. Louisiana’s interest in women’s health furthers racial equality, because black women obtain most abortions and thus face the most health risks from abortion, in Louisiana and nationwide.....	8
B. Act 620’s admitting privileges requirement ensures that physicians are credentialed and equipped to provide continuity of care.	19
1. Admitting privileges requirements are a widely recognized, congressionally sanctioned means of protecting all patients.....	20
2. The admitting privileges requirement enhances continuity of care.	24
II. The Record Shows Plaintiff Abortion Providers Cannot Demonstrate Third-Party Standing, Because Their Interests Diverge From Those of Their Patients, Including Black Women.....	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Austin v. McNamara</i> , 979 F.2d 728 (9th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....	8
<i>Crane v. Intermountain Health Care</i> , 637 F.2d 715 (10th Cir. 1981).....	21
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	7, 9, 24, 29, 32
<i>Harron v. United Hosp. Center</i> , 522 F.2d 1133 (4th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 424 U.S. 916 (1976).....	21
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241, 258 (1964).....	31
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	5, 30, 32
<i>Leal v. Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 620 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Miller v. Huron Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 936 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2019).....	22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ark. & E. Okla. v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2573 (2018).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

Page(s)

<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	5, 32
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	6
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	30
<i>Whole Women’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 14, 32

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1320a–7e	22
42 U.S.C. § 11101(2).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 11101(3).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 11111(a).....	21
42 U.S.C. § 11113	22
LA. STAT. § 40:1061.10.....	6
LA. STAT. § 40:2131.....	24

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 60.1	22
48 LA. ADMIN. CODE § 4535(E)(1).....	7, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

Page(s)

Other Authorities

- Aaron E. Carroll, *Doctors and Racial Bias: Still a Long Way to Go*, N.Y. Times (Feb. 25, 2019), <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/02/25/upshot/doctor-s-and-racial-bias-still-a-long-way-to-go.html>26
- Abortion Surveillance – United States, 2016*, U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services, Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (Nov. 29, 2019), <https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/68/ss/pdfs/ss6811a1-H.pdf>.....8
- AFD EMS Report, Incident No. F170009348, (accessed Dec. 16, 2019), <http://www.operationrescue.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/522-Lomas-EMS-report.pdf>.....17
- American Cancer Society, *Choosing a Doctor and a Hospital*, (Feb. 26, 2016), <https://www.cancer.org/treatment/finding-and-paying-for-treatment/choosing-your-treatment-team/choosing-a-doctor-and-a-hospital.html>23
- Br. for Petitioners, *June Medical Services L.L.C. v. Rebekah Gee*, No. 18-1323 (Nov. 25, 2019)31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

Page(s)

Brian D. Smedley, Adrienne Y. Stith & Alan R. Nelson, Eds., <i>Unequal Treatment: Confronting Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Health Care</i> , National Academies Press (2003), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/25032386	26
Christopher Harris, Cuyahoga County Medical Examiner’s Office, http://operationrescue.org/pdfs/MedicalExaminerStatement-05302014.pdf	15
Computer Aided Dispatch Transcript, Event Chronology E14022619, http://operationrescue.org/pdfs/CAD%20Event%20Chronology-Preterm-03212014.pdf	16
Conor Friedersdorft, <i>Why Dr. Kermit Gosnell’s Trial Should Be a Front-Page Story</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Apr. 12, 2015), http://www.theatlantic.com/national/archive/2013/04/why-dr-kermit-gosnells-trial-should-be-afront-page-story/274944/	10
Decl. of Lisa Teegarden, July 21, 1999, https://abortiondocs.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/05/Delta-Clinic-Baton-Rouge-LA-Witness-Affidavit-July-1999.pdf	14
Denis J. Pereira Gray, Kate Sidaway-Lee, Eleanor White, <i>et al</i> , <i>Continuity of Care With Doctors—a Matter of Life and Death? A Systematic Review of Continuity of Care and Mortality</i> , <i>BMJ Open</i> (June 28, 2018), https://bmjopen.bmj.com/content/8/6/e021161	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

Page(s)

Deposition of Mandy Gittler, M.D., Aug. 22, 2013, <i>Jones v. Planned Parenthood</i> , No. 2013 L 000076 (Cir. Ct. of Cook Cnty., Ill.), http://operationrescue.org/pdfs/Deposition%20of%20Mandy%20Gittler,%20M.D..pdf	15
Donald T. Critchlow, <i>INTENDED CONSEQUENCES: BIRTH CONTROL, ABORTION, AND THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT IN MODERN AMERICA</i> (Oxford Press 1999).....	9
Elizabeth Crisp, <i>Louisiana Case Could Provide Insight into How New Supreme Court Will Handle Abortion</i> , <i>The Advocate</i> (Apr. 17, 2019), https://www.theadvocate.com/baton_rouge/news/politics/article_b79266c8-611c-11e9-97b6-a7462063b735.html	14
Grand Jury Rpt., <i>In re Cnty. Investigating Grand Jury XXIII</i> , NO. 0009901-2008, 2011 WL 711902 (1st Jud. Dist. Pa. Jan. 14, 2011), https://cdn.cnsnews.com/documents/Gosnell,%20Grand%20Jury%20Report.pdf	10, 11, 12, 19
<i>In The Matter Of Tyrone Mallory, M.D.</i> , No. 20090033, State of Georgia Comp. State Bd. of Med. Exam., Jan. 8, 2009, https://abortiondocs.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/10/Tyrone-Malloy-Public-Reprimand-Jan-8-20092.pdf	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

Page(s)

<i>Induced Terminations of Pregnancy by Weeks of Gestation, Race, Age, and Marital Status Reported Occurring in Louisiana, 2018</i> , La. Bureau of Vital Recs. and Stats., http://ldh.la.gov/assets/oph/Center-RS/vitalrec/leers/ITOP/ITOP_Reports/Ap18_T21.pdf	8
James F. Blumstein & Frank A. Sloan, <i>Antitrust and Hospital Peer Review</i> , <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> , Spring 1988	31
James Studnicki, Tessa Longbons, John W. Fisher, Donna J. Harrison, Ingrid Skop & Sharon J. MacKinnon, <i>Doctors Who Perform Abortions: Their Characteristics and Patterns of Holding and Using Hospital Privileges</i> , <i>Health Servs. Research and Manag. Epidemiology</i> (Apr. 15, 2019), https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/full/10.1177/2333392819841211	23
Janet Morana, <i>Questions Still Linger Five Years After Tonya Reaves Was Killed By Abortion</i> , <i>The Daily Caller</i> (July 20, 2017), https://dailycaller.com/2017/07/20/questions-still-linger-five-years-after-tonya-reaves-was-killed-by-abortion/	15
Judith P. Bourne, Gary S. Berger, Richard J. Haber, Carl W. Tyler, Louis Keith, Kristine Knisely & Jack Zackler, <i>Medical Complications From Induced Abortion by the Super Coil Method</i> , 89 <i>Health Serv. Rep.</i> 40, at 41 (1974), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1616242/	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

Page(s)

Katharine Van Tassel, <i>Hospital Peer Review Standards and Due Process: Moving from Tort Doctrine Toward Contract Principles Based on Clinical Practice Guidelines</i> , 36 Seton Hall L. Rev. 1179 (2006).....	21, 32
Kay Mills, <i>THIS LITTLE LIGHT OF MINE: THE LIFE OF FANNIE LOU HAMER</i> (University Press of Kentucky 2007).....	9
Kurt Erskine, <i>Square Pegs and Round Holes: Antitrust Law and the Privileging Decision</i> , 44 U. Kan. L. Rev. 399 (1996)	20, 22
Marie McCullough, <i>W. Phila. Abortion Doctor Had Problems 38 Years Ago</i> , The Phila. Inq. (Feb. 25, 2010), http://www.inquirer.com/philly/news/year-in-review/20100225_W_Phila_abortion_doctor_had_problems_38_years_ago.html?c=r	11, 18
Nara Schoenberg, <i>Abortion clinic closes, avoids fine after fatality</i> , Chicago Tribune (Apr 13, 2015), https://www.chicagotribune.com/investigations/ct-abortion-death-met-20150216-story.html	17
Patricia A. Sullivan & Jon M. Anderson, <i>The Health Care Debate: If Lack of Tort Reform Is Part of the Problem, Federalized Protection for Peer Review Needs to Be Part of the Solution</i> , 15 Roger Williams U. L. Rev. 41 (2010).	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

Page(s)

<i>Patient Portal User Guide</i> , Planned Parenthood, https://www.plannedparenthood.org/files/6114/0157/5267/Patient_Portal_overview_for_patients.pdf	26
Pet. for Damages, <i>Mr. & Mrs. Doe ex rel. Minor A v. Richardson Glidden, M.D., et al</i> , No. 289518 (19th Judicial Dist. Ct., East Baton Rouge Parish)	14
<i>QuickFacts Louisiana</i> , U.S. Census Bureau (July 1, 2018), https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/LA/PST045218	8
Rebecca Asch-Kendrick & Lauren D. Dvorscak, <i>Keisha Atkins Rpt. of Findings</i> , Office of the Medical Investigator, UNM Health Sciences Center, No. 2017-00704, https://abortiondocs.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/08/Autopsy-Report-Keisha-Atkins.pdf	17
Report of Expert Witness filed in support of Complaint, <i>Jones v. Planned Parenthood</i> (Cir. Ct. of Cook Cnty., Ill., Jan. 3, 2013) (No. 20013 L 0076)	15
NPDB Guidebook, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (2018), https://www.npdb.hrsa.gov/guidebook/EClinicalPrivileges.jsp#DenialsRestrictions	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONT'D

Page(s)

<p>Sarah Terzo, <i>Former Abortion Worker: Conditions Were ‘Horrendous’ But Inspectors Asked No Questions</i>, LiveAction (Jan. 4, 2018), https://www.liveaction.org/news/abortion-worker-horrendous-inspectors-questions/</p>	13
<p>Sean Ryan, <i>Negligent Credentialing: A Cause of Action for Hospital Peer Review Decisions</i>, 59 How. L.J. 413 (2016)</p>	20
<p><i>Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, Delta Clinic of Baton Rouge, Inc</i>, Louisiana Department of Health (Mar. 29, 2019), https://prolifelouisiana.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/07/3-21-Delta.pdf</p>	13
<p><i>What Is the Biggest Mistake Patients Make When Picking a Primary-Care Doctor?</i>, Wall St. J. (Feb. 27, 2014), https://www.wsj.com/articles/primary-care-doctors-the-biggest-mistakes-people-make-searching-for-them-1393535876</p>	22, 23
